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（Currency: RMB）
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24.9%，
increased 8.1 p.p. 
YoY

Percentage of 
Revenue from 
Diversified 
Businesses 

4.3 bn, obtained 
positive number  
continuously

Operating Cash 
Flow

Total borrowings 
of 70.2 bn
decreased 16.3% 
compared to 
2021 year-end

Percentage of 
short-term
borrowings 
decreased 23.6%

Deleveraging

Projects were 
delivered as 
scheduled in 
1H2022

Will continue to 
strictly 
implement the 
requirements of 
"ensuring stage 
progress, bottom 
lines and quality" 
in 2H2022 and 
strive to 
complete the 
tasks of the 
whole year

Guaranteed 
Property 
Delivery

Decreased 14.2% 
to 450 mn

Selling and 
Marketing 
Costs, and 
Administrative 
Expenses
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Earnings Performance

Note:
1. Including environmental protection and commercial management segments

Revenue (RMB mn) 1H2022 1H2021 Change

Revenue 31,645 38,588 -18.0%

—Property Development 23,776 32,092 -25.9%

—Property Management and others1 7,869 6,496 +21.1%

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin 
(RMB mn) 1H2022 1H2021 Change

Gross Profit 7,398 10,849 -31.8%

Gross Profit Margin 23.4% 28.1% -4.7 p.p.

Net Profit (RMB mn) 1H2022 1H2021 Change

Net Profit 3,354 6,471 -48.2%

Net Profit Attributable to Shareholders 2,401 5,290 -54.6%

Basic Earnings per Share (RMB) 0.618 1.363 -54.7%
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73.2%
72.3% 71.9%

66.6%

62.9%

2018 2019 2020 2021 1H2022

79.1%
82.8%

61.0%

50.8%
48.3%

2018 2019 2020 2021 1H2022

(RMB mn) 2022.6.30 2021.12.31 Change 2021.6.30

Total Cash 25,925 38,420 -32.5% 57,160

Total Assets 300,946 316,560 -4.9% 330,391

Total Debt 70,170 83,874 -16.3% 97,900

In which, Short-term Debt 22,593 29,580 -23.6% 37,487

Total Equity 91,781 89,431 2.6% 89,967

Equity Attributable to Shareholders 56,693 54,239 4.5% 55,071

Current Ratio (x) 1.3x 1.3x - 1.3x

Liabilities-to-Assets Ratio1 Net Gearing Ratio2

Assets and Debt Update

Note：
1. (Total Assets - Total Equity - Contracted Liabilities) / (Total Assets - Contract Liabilities）, <=70% (meeting the requirement)
2. (Total Debt - Total Cash)/ Total Equity, <=100% (meeting the requirement)
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2H2022 1H2023 2H2023 1H2024 Over 2 years & within 5 years Over 5 years

Senior Notes

Offshore Bank

Borrowings

Onshore Bank

Borrowings

Onshore Corporate

Bonds

Onshore Other

Borrowings

13.69

8.90
7.50

24.21

3.41

12.46

4.49

Total debt RMB70.17 bn, down 16.3% compared to 31/12/2021; onshore: 55.2%, offshore: 44.8%

Borrowings due within one year: RMB22.59 bn

Average borrowing cost: 5.59%, 
down 0.28 p.p. compared to 2021 year-end

Debt Structure

Debt Maturity Profile

(RMB bn)

Currency Composition Average Borrowing Cost

6.49%

7.10%

6.56%

5.87%

5.59%

2018 2019 2020 2021 1H2022

Bank 
Borrowings

37.75 
53.8%

Bonds
22.50 

32.1%

Others 
(Onshore)

9.92 
14.1%

Total Debt

RMB70.2 bn

Total Debt

RMB70.2 bn

Total Debt

RMB70.2 bn
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3.3

0.9

4.3

2020 2021 1H2022

Cash Flow and Credit Status

Main Offshore Financing Channel

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities

(RMB bn) 

Moody’s: B3CCXR: AAA

Union Ratings: AAA

Golden Credit 
Ratings: AAA

Ratings
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13,240 
13,482 

14,303 

12,848 

2019 2020 2021 1H2022

GFA Pre-sold

118.0

138.2 139.0

39.5 

2019 2020 2021 1H2022

Pre-sale

8.91

10.25
9.72

3.07 

2019 2020 2021 1H20222

Pre-sale ASP

Pre-sale Performance

1H2022 Pre-sale：RMB39.45 bn

GFA Pre-sold：3.07 mn sq.m.

Pre-sale ASP：RMB12,848/sq.m.

(RMB bn) (mn sq.m.) (RMB/ sq.m.) 
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Sales Distribution

1H2022 pre-sale contributed by 201 projects in over 75 cities, of which 13 projects were newly launched

By region, Southern China and Eastern China accounted for over 60% of the pre-sold GFA; Hainan & Yunnan 
accounted for over 13%

By city cluster, “Strategically Deepen Penetration” city cluster ((Pearl River Delta (PRD) and Yangtze River Delta 
(YRD)) accounted for over 53% of the pre-sold GFA

Distribution by Regions ( by GFA Pre-sold) Distribution by City Clusters ( by GFA Pre-sold)

PRD

35.3%

YRD

18.1%

Others

21.6%

Central 

& 

Western 

China

12.2%

Chengyu

8.5%

BJ-TJ-

Hebei

3.6%

Overseas

0.7%

3.07

mn sq.m.

3.07

mn sq.m.

3.07

mn sq.m.

Southern 

China (GBA)

25.5%

Southern 

China (excl. 

GBA)

14.8%Eastern China

20.2%

Western 

China

13.6%

Hainan & 

Yunnan

13.4%

Central 

China

6.7%

Northern 

China

4.7%

3.07 

mn sq.m.

3.07 

mn sq.m.

3.07 

mn sq.m.

Overseas

0.7%

Northeast 
China

0.3%
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Sales Strategy Adjustment

Overall recovery in sales in the first half of the year

As the pandemic subsided, sales recovered in May and June, returning to and even outperforming the 
beginning of the year. Sales in May was up 56% MoM; up 35% MoM in June.

Of which, pre-sales of self-operated projects amounted to RMB31.5 billion, accounting for 80% of the total

11

7.4 

6.7 

7.0 

3.9 

6.1 

8.3 

January February March April May June

1H2022 Pre-sales (by month) 1H2022 Pre-sales (by project type)

Self-

operated

80%

Joint 

Venture

13%

Agent Construction

7%

RMB39.5

bn

RMB39.5

bn

RMB39.5

bn

(RMB bilion) 



• Figures above are on gross basis unless otherwise stated

Overseas
(0.7%)

0.33
mn sq.m.

Northern
China

Region
(8.9%)

3.88
mn sq.m.

Northeast 
China 

Region
(0.2%)

0.08
mn sq.m.

Western
China

Region
(10.1%)

4.39
mn sq.m.

Southern 
China 

Region
(31.1%)

13.51
mn sq.m.

Eastern 
China

Region
(22.6%)

9.82
mn sq.m.

Gross

Land Bank
43.49 mn sq.m.

Land Cost
RMB3,534 /sq.m.

Attributable

Land Bank
33.68 mn sq.m.

Land Cost
RMB3,401/ sq.m.

Hong 
Kong

0.02
mn sq.m.

Hainan 
Region
(7.1%)

3.08
mn sq.m.

Central
China 

Region 
(8.7%)

3.78
mn sq.m.

Yunnan
Region
(10.6%)

4.60
mn sq.m.
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Land Bank in GBA, YRD and Hainan

A total of 51 projects in 
Greater Bay Area, value over 
RMB197.0 bn

GFA 10.55 mn sq.m., 24.3% of 
the total land bank, sufficient 
for development in the coming 
5-6 years

A total of 47 projects in 
Yangtze River Delta, value 
over RMB92.0 bn

GFA 5.29 mn sq.m., 12.2% of 
the total land bank, sufficient 
for development in the coming 
3-5 years

% %

GBA Land Bank Distribution YRD Land Bank Distribution

A total of 7 projects in Hainan, 
value over RMB81.0 bn

GFA 3.08 mn sq.m., 7.1% of the 
total land bank, sufficient for 
development in the coming 3-5 
years

Hainan Land Bank Distribution

5.87

2.40

0.86

0.68

0.55

0.11

0.05

0.02

Zhongshan

Huizhou

Foshan

Guangzhou

Zhaoqing

Zhuhai

Jiangmen

Hong Kong

(mn sq. m.)

55.7%

22.8%

8.2%

6.5%

5.2%

1.0%

0.5%

0.2%

19.8%

16.2%

13.9%

11.6%

11.2%

7.6%

7.3%

5.0%

3.0%

2.0%

1.9%

0.4%

* Others include Suzhou, Jiaxing, Wuhu, Yixing and Kunshan, etc.

Total GFA: 10.55 mn sq.m. Total GFA: 5.29 mn sq.m.

1.05

0.85

0.73

0.61

0.59

0.40

0.39

0.27

0.16

0.11

0.10

0.02

Nanjing

Changzhou

Yangzhou

Others

Wuxi

Hefei

Xuzhou

Qidong

Huzhou

Changshu

Shanghai

Nantong

(mn sq. m.)

Total GFA: 3.08 mn sq.m.
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Clearwater Bay

Agile 
Starlight 

City 
Hainan

Agile 
Golden Bay 

Hainan

Agile Center 
Haikou

Agile Shanqin
Bay

Shangen
Bay Project

Lingao

Lingshui

Lingao
Town 

Project

Haikou
Wenchang

Wanning

Map of 
Hainan 

Province



Geographical Breakdown of 
GFA Under Development

Development Plan in 2022

* Above ground GFA

(mn sq.m.) 
2022

Projected
2021

Actual

Total GFA under 
Development*

18.18 16.50

- GFA under 
Construction at the 
Beginning of the Year

16.00 16.00

- New Start GFA 2.17 0.49

Completed GFA* 9.59 3.78

Year-end GFA under 
construction*

8.59 12.72

Projected GFA under development in 2022 is approx. 18.18 mn sq.m.; including new 
start GFA of 2.17 mn sq.m.

Completed GFA is 9.59 mn sq.m.

Eastern 

China

28.3%

Southern 

China (GBA)

16.1%Southern China 

(excl. GBA)

7.3%

Westerm 

China

14.2%

Hainan & 

Yunnan

13.7%

Central China

8.9%

Northern 

China

7.6%

Overseas
3.4%

18.18

mn sq.m.

18.18

mn sq.m.

18.18

mn sq.m.

Northeast China
0.5%
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84% 87% 85%

15% 12% 15%
2% 1%

2020 2021 2022

End-users & Upgraders Cultrual & Tourism High-end

Over RMB175.7 bn of saleable resources

Among them, the value of self-operated projects
was RMB134.7 bn, accounting for 77%. Self-
operated projects account for a high proportion
of the value of goods, which has laid a solid
foundation for the subsequent revitalization of
sales funds

14 newly launched projects

Around 10.53 mn sq.m. of end-users & 
upgraders product type

Reasonable saleable resources distribution
New ProjectExisting Project

Saleable Resources in 2022

Number of Saleable Project

Geographic Breakdown (by GFA） Product Composition (by GFA)

(mn. sq.m.)

2020

2021

170 

207 

241 

46 

40 

14 
2022

(Projected) 252

216

12.4414.63 15.64

247

Eastern 
China
25.0%

Southern 
China
(GBA)
21.5%

Southern China
(ex. GBA)

9.6%

Hainan & 
Yunnan
18.0%

Western 
China
12.0%

Northern 
China
6.7%

Central 
China
5.5%

Overseas
1.0%

12.44

mn sq.m.

12.44

mn sq.m.

12.44

mn sq.m.

Northeast China
0.7%
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2H2022 Expected Deliveries:

1H2022 Deliveries*:

projects
75

batches
143

units
27,000

of delivered area
2.54 mn sq.m.

5,961
7,142 6,186

8,414

3,123

18,515

七月 八月 九月 十月 十一月 十二月

Region

Projects to be 

delivered in the 

second half of the 

year

Batches to be 

delivered in the 

second half of the 

year

Southern China 14 27

Eastern China 15 31

Northern China 19 52

Southwest China 11 20

Hainan 4 20

Total 63 150

Projects in 2H2022
Statistical Type and Production Status of 

Monthly Contracted Units Delivered

In 1H2022, projects were delivered as scheduled. In 2H2022, Agile will continue to strictly implement
the requirements of "ensuring stage progress, bottom lines and quality" and strive to complete the
tasks of the whole year.

July    Aug           Sep           Oct           Nov           Dec

63 projects, 150 batches and more than 49,000 units are planned for delivery

15 outstanding projects are expected to be created in different regions: 3 in Hainan, 3 in Southern China, 2
in Southwest China, 4 in Northern China and 3 in Eastern China

Note: * Agile wholly-owned and collaboratively controlling projects

Delivery Overview
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Timely 
Feedback

Emphasis on 
production 
organisation
and production 
planning 
management

Strict 
adherence to 
quality and 
safety lines

Focus on 
customer 
concerns

Establish a 
full cycle 
quality 
control 
system

Insist on "one 
inspection per 
household" and 
joint acceptance 
of quality 
control delivery

Mobilise
resources to 
help solve 
production 
chokepoints

Plan accurate 
production 
schedules to 
match project 
operational 
plans

Implement safety 
responsibility 
system and 
adhere to 
standards such as 
the "ten bottom 
lines of delivery 
quality" and "zero 
design defects" 

Focus on 
customer 
concerns from 
design to 
construction to 
delivery and 
improve 
product quality

Full cycle 
quality control 
for design, 
engineering, 
acceptance 
and material 
quality

Initial 
inspection, re-
inspection, joint 
acceptance of 
delivery and 
timely output 
management of 
problems on a 
house-by-
house basis

Ensure stage 
progress

Ensure delivery
Ensure bottom 

lines
Ensure quality

Delivery Guarantee Measures in 2H2022
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Online Property Selling 3.0 Model – Live-streaming

 The second live-streaming competition was held in the first half of the year, which mobilised staff from the
national marketing system to create a cross-disciplinary online property selling 3.0 model

 Promoted live-streaming to become a regular method for property marketing

Grasp important marketing opportunities

 Launched several sales-stimulating marketing campaigns during the Chinese New Year, May Day and
Summer Vacation

 Launched the "Agile Owners' Rebate Program" on the occasion of Agile's 30th anniversary

 Inspired market enthusiasm and boosted consumer confidence with quality properties and surprises for
property purchase

Refined closed-loop management of payment collection

 Guided customers to sign up and choose a payment method that facilitated quick payment collection by
setting up a payment method discount management

 Recompressed payment collection cycle, established a collection responsibility system, implemented
inventory management according to payment type, tracking and reviewing stage progresses

1H2022 Sales Marketing Highlights
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Diversified Businesses

* Excluded inter-segment sales

3,577 

7,853 

11,330 

4,992 
6,573 

2,484 

2,845 

3,295 

1,504 

1,295 

2019 2020 2021 1H2021 1H2022

Others（Environmental Protection and Commercial)
A-living*

6,062

+21%

(RMB mn) 

Percentage of 
Diversified Businesses Revenue

Breakdown of 
Diversified Businesses Revenue

10.0%

13.3%

20.0%

16.8%

24.9%

2019 2020 2021 1H2021 1H2022

10,698

14,625

20

(RMB mn) 2019 2020 2021 1H2021 1H2022
YoY 

Growth

YoY 
Growth 

Percentage

Revenue 6,062 10,698 14,625 6,496 7,869 1,373 +21%

Gross Profit 2,008 2,906 3,749 1,924 1,720 -204 -11%

6,496

7,869



A-Living
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3,977 

807 

159 

1,303 

4,904 

1,084 

642 
990 

PM Services Property Owners VAS City Services Extended VAS

1H2021 1H2022

(RMB mn) 

876 

441 

35 

521 

1,045 

523 

130 

355 
22.0%

54.6%

22.1%

40.0%

21.3%

48.2%

20.2%

35.9%

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

0

500

1,000

1,500

PM Services Property Owners

VAS

City Services Extended VAS

1H2021 Gross Profit 1H2022 Gross Profit

1H2021 Gross Profit Margin 1H2022 Gross Profit Margin

(RMB mn) 

+23%

+302%
+34%

Revenue & Growth Rate 
(by Business Lines)

Gross Profit & Gross Profit Margin 
(by Business Lines)

+19%

+19%

Non-cyclical 
businesses 
increased by 34%

Non-cyclical 
businesses 
increased by 
25%

+269%

(RMB mn) 2019 2020 2021 1H2021 1H2022
YoY 

Growth

YoY 
Growth 

Percentage

Revenue 5,127 10,026 14,080 6,247 7,620 1,373 +22%

Gross Profit 1,883 2,973 3,869 1,874 2,053 179 +10%



Environmental Protection
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(RMB mn) 2019 2020 2021 1H2021 1H2022
YoY 

Growth

YoY 
Growth 

Percentage

Revenue 1,510 2,289 2,767 1,219 1,087 -132 -11%

Gross Profit 509 653 666 360 170 -190 -53%

The environmental protection business focuses 
on hazardous waste treatment, ecological 
industrial parks, water treatment and equipment 
engineering

Project in operation: 36; Project under 
construction: 1; All are expected to be in 
operation in 2022

1 project was disposed in 1H2022, 
accumulatively 6 project disposed, total 
consideration of RMB1.79 bn

Project Type and Operation Status
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4

1

4

1

2021 Accumulated Projects in

Operation

Under Construction or in

Preparation

Ecological Industrial Park

Domestic Waste-to-energy

Water Treatment and Equipment Engineering

Hazardous Waste

36 Projects

1 Project

Project Type and Operation Status



New Track – WM Motor New Energy Vehicles

Operating Model: Deepening the “focusing on property development, suppoted by a synergy of diversified 
businesses" business model

Background Overview: In June 2022, WM Motor completed the filing of its application for listing on the Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong. The Group currently holds approximately 6.46% equity interest in WM Motor

Investment Value: WM Motor is a pioneer in introducing electric vehicle technology to the mainstream 
market in China. With its cutting-edge technology and fast-growing sales, WM Motor is expected to generate 
substantial investment returns for Agile upon its successful listing in the future.

Synergy: Relying on Agile’s main business in real estate and other diversified business such as property 
management etc., it will create effective synergy with new energy vehicles in terms of sales empowerment and 
brand promotion
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Disclaimer

This presentation may contain forward-looking statements. Any such forward-looking statements are based on a number of
assumptions about the operations of the Agile Group Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and factors beyond the Company's
control and are subject to significant risks and uncertainties, and accordingly, actual results may differ materially from these
forward-looking statements.
The Company undertakes no obligation to update these forward-looking statements for events or circumstances that occur
subsequent to such dates. The information in this presentation should be considered in the context of the circumstances
prevailing at the time of its presentation and has not been, and will not be, updated to reflect material developments which may
occur after the date of this presentation. The slides forming part of this presentation have been prepared solely as a support for
oral discussion about background information about the Company. This presentation also contains information and statistics
relating to the China and property development industry. The Company has derived such information and data from unofficial
sources, without independent verification. The Company cannot ensure that these sources have compiled such data and
information on the same basis or with the same degree of accuracy or completeness as are found in other industries. You should
not place undue reliance on statements in this presentation regarding the property development industry. No representation or
warranty, express or implied, is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or
correctness of any information or opinion contained herein. It should not be regarded by recipients as a substitute for the exercise
of their own judgment. Information and opinion contained in this presentation may be based on or derived from the judgment
and opinion of the management of the Company. Such information is not always capable of verification or validation. None of the
Company or financial adviser of the Company, or any of their respective directors, officers, employees, agents or advisers shall be
in any way responsible for the contents hereof, or shall be liable for any loss arising from use of the information contained in this
presentation or otherwise arising in connection therewith. This presentation does not take into consideration the investment
objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any particular investor. It shall not to be construed as a solicitation or an offer
or invitation to buy or sell any securities or related financial instruments. No part of it shall form the basis of or be relied upon in
connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever. This presentation may not be copied or otherwise reproduced.

This presentation does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities in the United States or any
other jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the
securities laws of any such jurisdiction. No securities may be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an
applicable exemption from registration requirements. Any public offering of securities to be made in the United States will be
made by means of a prospectus. Such prospectus will contain detailed information about the company making the offer and its
management and financial statements. No public offer of securities is to be made by the Company in the United States.

© 2022 Agile Group Holdings Limited. All rights reserved.


